Features
• AEC-Q101 qualified
• Peak pulse power: 1500 W (10/1000 μs) and 10 kW (8/20 μs)
• Flat and thin package: 1 mm
• Stand-off voltage range: from 5 V to 64 V
• Unidirectional type
• Low leakage current: 0.2 μA at 25 °C and 1 μA at 85 °C
• Operating Tj max: 175 °C

Figure 1. Electrical characteristics - parameter definitions
Figure 2. Pulse definition for electrical characteristics
SMB15FxxAY
Characteristics
DS12982 - Rev 1 page 2/15
Table 2. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
Type
IRM max at VRM VBR at IBR (1)
10 / 1000 µs 8 / 20µs
αT
VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD VCL(2)(3) IPP(4) RD
25 °C 85 °C Min. Typ. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max. Max.
µA V V mA V A Ω V A Ω 10-4/°C
SMB15F5.0AY 20 50 5.0 6.4 6.74 7.1 10 9.2 171 0.012 13.4 746 0.008 5.7
SMB15F6.0AY 20 50 6.0 6.7 7.05 7.4 10 10.3 152 0.019 13.7 730 0.009 5.9
SMB15F6.5AY 20 50 6.5 7.2 7.58 8 10 11.2 140 0.023 14.5 690 0.009 6.1
SMB15F8.5AY 20 50 8.5 9.4 9.9 10.4 1 14.4 105 0.038 19.5 512 0.018 7.3
SMB15F10AY 0.2 1 10 11.1 11.7 12.3 1 17 92 0.051 21.7 461 0.020 7.8
SMB15F11AY 0.2 1 11 12.3 13 13.7 1 18 85 0.051 24.2 413 0.025 8.1
SMB15F12AY 0.2 1 12 13.3 14 14.7 1 19.9 79 0.066 25.3 394 0.027 8.3
SMB15F13AY 0.2 1 13 14.4 15.2 16 1 21.5 73 0.075 27.2 368 0.030 8.4
SMB15F14AY 0.2 1 14 15.7 16.5 17.3 1 23.1 67 0.087 29 338 0.035 8.6
SMB15F15AY 0.2 1 15 16.7 17.6 18.5 1 24.4 64 0.092 32.5 308 0.045 8.8
SMB15F16AY 0.2 1 16 17.9 18.8 19.8 1 26 58 0.107 34.7 293 0.049 9.0
SMB15F18AY 0.2 1 18 20 21.1 22.2 1 29.2 53 0.132 39.3 254 0.067 9.2
SMB15F20AY 0.2 1 20 22.2 23.4 24.6 1 32.4 48 0.163 42.8 234 0.078 9.4
SMB15F22AY 0.2 1 22 24.4 25.7 27 1 35.5 44 0.193 48.3 207 0.103 9.6
SMB15F23AY 0.2 1 23 25.7 27 28.4 1 37.8 41 0.229 49.2 202 0.103 9.6
SMB15F24AY 0.2 1 24 26.7 28.1 29.5 1 38.9 40 0.235 50 200 0.103 9.6
SMB15F26AY 0.2 1 26 28.9 30.4 31.9 1 42.1 37 0.276 53.5 187 0.116 9.7
SMB15F28AY 0.2 1 28 31.1 32.7 34.3 1 45.4 34 0.326 59 169 0.146 9.8
SMB15F30AY 0.2 1 30 33.2 35 36.8 1 48.4 32 0.363 64.3 156 0.176 9.9
SMB15F31AY 0.2 1 31 34.2 36 37.8 1 50.2 31 0.400 65 153 0.178 9.9
SMB15F33AY 0.2 1 33 36.7 38.6 40.5 1 53.3 29 0.441 69.7 143 0.204 10
SMB15F36AY 0.2 1 36 40 42.1 44.2 1 58.1 26 0.539 76 131 0.243 10
SMB15F40AY 0.2 1 40 44.4 46.7 49 1 64.5 24 0.646 84 119 0.294 10.1
SMB15F48AY 0.2 1 48 53.2 56 58.8 1 77.4 20 0.930 100 100 0.412 10.3
SMB15F58AY 0.2 1 58 64.6 68 71.4 1 93.6 16 1.39 121 83 0.598 10.4
SMB15F64AY 0.2 1 64 71.1 74.8 78.6 1 103 14.6 1.66 134 75 0.74 10.5
1. To calculate VBR versus Tj : VBR at Tj = VBR at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
2. To calculate VCL versus Tj : VCL at Tj = VCL at 25 °C x (1 + αT x (Tj - 25))
3. To calculate VCL max versus IPPappli: VCLmax = VBR max + RD x IPPappli
4. Surge capability given for both directions

Application and design guidelines
DS12982 - Rev 1 page 11/15
4 Ordering information
Figure 25. Ordering information scheme
SMB    15    F   xx     A     Y
Package:
SMB
Power capability (10 / 1000 µs):
1500 W
Flat package
Stand-off voltage:
VRM
Type:
A : unidirectional
Automotive grade
Table 5. Ordering information
Order code Marking Package Weight Base qty. Delivery mode
SMB15FxxAY See Section  4  . SMB Flat 60 mg 5000 Tape and reel
SMB15FxxAY
Ordering information
DS12982 - Rev 1 page 12/15
4.1 Marking
Table 6. Marking
Order code Marking
SMB15F5.0AY FAIY
SMB15F6.0AY FAKY
SMB15F6.5AY FALY
SMB15F8.5AY FAPY
SMB15F10AY FASY
SMB15F11AY FAUY
SMB15F12AY FAWY
SMB15F13AY FAYY
SMB15F14AY FBAY
SMB15F15AY FBCY
SMB15F16AY FBEY
SMB15F18AY FBIY
SMB15F20AY FBMY
SMB15F22AY FBOY
SMB15F23AY FBPY
SMB15F24AY FBQY
SMB15F26AY FBSY
SMB15F28AY FBUY
SMB15F30AY FBWY
SMB15F31AY FBXY
SMB15F33AY FBZY
SMB15F36AY FCCY
SMB15F40AY FCGY
SMB15F48AY FCOY
SMB15F58AY FCYY
SMB15F64AY FDEY
SMB15FxxAY
Marking
DS12982 - Rev 1 page 13/15
Revision history